5 City of Grand Island
A Tuesday, July 13, 2021
Council Session

Item G-8

#2021-161 - Approving Amendment No. 2 to Engineering
Consulting Services for Sanitary Sewer District No. 544; Ellington
Pointe and Westwood Park Subdivisions

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 7/13/2021 Page 1/4



Council Agenda Memo

From: Keith Kurz PE, Assistant Public Works Director
Meeting: July 13,2021
Subject: Approving Amendment No. 2 to Engineering Consulting

Services for Sanitary Sewer District No. 544; Ellington
Pointe and Westwood Park Subdivisions

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

Sanitary Sewer District No. 544; Ellington Pointe and Westwood Park Subdivisions was
created by City Council on January 28, 2020, via Ordinance No. 9755. Such district was
continued by City Council on March 24, 2020 via Resolution No. 2020-78.

On March 24, 2020, via Resolution No. 2020-79, City Council approved an agreement
with Alfred Benesch & Company of Lincoln, Nebraska in the amount of $59,428.00 for
engineering design services related to Sanitary Sewer District No. 544; Ellington Pointe
and Westwood Park Subdivisions.

On September 22, 2020, via Resolution No. 2020-233, City Council approved Change
Order No. 1 to the original agreement with Alfred Benesch & Company in the amount of
$73,592.00 to allow for construction phase services and project closeout. Such change
order resulted in a revised total agreement amount of $133,020.00.

Discussion

The original agreement with Alfred Benesch & Company requires an amendment to
cover additional construction services due to inclement weather. This amendment will be
in the amount of $12,250.00 for a revised agreement of $145,270.00.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

I. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee

Grand Island

Council Session - 7/13/2021

Page2/4



3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Amendment No. 2 to the
original agreement with Alfred Benesch & Company of Lincoln, Nebraska, in the amount
of $12,250.00.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

Grand Island Council Session - 7/13/2021 Page 3/4



RESOLUTION 2021-161

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2020, via Resolution No. 2020-79 the Grand Island
City Council approved entering into an agreement with Alfred Benesch & Company of Lincoln,
Nebraska in the amount of $59,428.00 for engineering design services related to Sanitary Sewer
District No. 544; Ellington Pointe and Westwood Park Subdivisions; and

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2020, via Resolution No. 2020-233, City Council
approved Change Order No. 1 to the original agreement in the amount of $73,592.00 to allow for

construction phase services and project closeout, resulting in a revised total agreement amount of
$133,020.00; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement is now being amended to allow for additional
construction services; and

WHEREAS, such amendment is in the amount of $12,250.00, for a revised
agreement amount of $145,270.00; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 to the original agreement with Alfred Benesch &
Company of Lincoln, Nebraska is required to proceed with this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Amendment No. 2 with Alfred
Benesch & Company of Lincoln, Nebraska for engineering consulting services related to
Sanitary Sewer District No. 544; Ellington Pointe and Westwood Park Subdivisions is hereby
approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed
to execute such amendment on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, July 13, 2021.

Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form @
July 9, 2021 T City Attorney

Grand Island Council Session - 7/13/2021 Page 4/4



